
GATLIN, SCHIEFELBEIN & COWDERY, P.A. 
Attorneys at Law 

The Mahan Station 
1709-D Mahan Drive 

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
B. KENNETH GATLIN 
WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN 
KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY 

TELEPHONE (904) 877-5609 
TELECOPIER (904) 877-903 I 

E-MAIL: bligatlin@nettally.com 

January 24, 1997 

H A N D  DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1850 

RE: Docket No. 951056-WS 
Application by PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
for a rate increase in Flagler County, Florida 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Palm Coast Utility 
Corporation in the above docket are an original and fifteen copies 
of: 

1) Amended Motion for 
Motion to Correct 

2) Request 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the 
enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my 
attention. Thank you for your assistance. 4CK - .-. 

I '  

1 -  
, I  

-- 
I -  .. BKG/met 

. -rsures 
-L 

_.- 

Very truly yours, 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for rate ) Docket No. 951056-WS 

PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION ) Filed: January 24, 1997 
increase in Flagler County by 1 

AMENDED MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION TO CORRECT COMPUTATIONAL ERRORS 

Palm Coast Utility Corporation (PCUC), files this its amended 

motion for reconsideration of Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS (the 

Order), or, alternatively, motion to correct computational errors, 

for the purpose of calling to the Commission's attention 

significant staff computational errors not addressed in PCUC's 

original Motion for Reconsideration, and states: 

RECONSIDERATION 

1. This amended motion for reconsideration is filed pursuant 

to Rule 25-22.035(3), F.A.C., and Rule 1.190, F1a.R.Civ.P. 

2. PCUC realleges each and every allegation in its motion 

for reconsideration, filed herein on November 22, 1996. 

3. PCUC has discovered an additional set of staff 

computational errors which have a substantial impact on the 

rinancial integrity of PCUC, by understating water rate base by ACK 
AFA 
APP $2,454,294, water revenue requirement by $301,373, and wastewater 

CAF r e v e n u e  requirement by $113,861. 
CMU 

4. Commission staff developed certain schedules and CTR 

EAG -rkpapers after the agenda conference so that the Order would 
LEG I 
L,N 3 correctly reflect the Commission's decision. PCUC has further 

OPC -mined those voluminous staff workpapers, which were made 

available to PCUC after the Order was issued, and discovered the 
RCH 

I .- 

. , ..I .I L. 



following substantial errors: 

a. Schedule 1-A, Schedule of Water Rate Base (Order at 

p. 102) at line 3 of the far right column shows $(19,067,314) as 

the Non-Used & Useful Components for the Commission Adjusted 

Average Test Year. (See Att. Al) 

b. That figure is supported by schedules in Staff’s 

electronic spreadsheet pcucfin.wk3. Schedule A-7 of electronic 

spreadsheet pcucfin.wk3 is the Non-Used and Useful Summary. It 

shows the non-used and useful adjustments for Water Plant and Water 

Accumulated Depreciation to be $ (29,279,207) and $8,669,753, 

respectively, and shows the total non-used and useful adjustment 

for water rate base to be $ (19,067,314), in agreement with Schedule 

1-A of the Order. (See Att. A2) 

c. Supporting Schedule A-7 is an unnumbered schedule in 

electronic spreadsheet pcucfin.wk3 entitled “PLANT, ETC & USED AND 

USEFUL ADJUSTMENTS” for WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS. See Att. 

A3) The source for the non-used and useful adjustments to water 

plant and accumulated depreciation in Schedule A-7 is the line 

labeled TOTALS-WATER in the columns labeled NON-U/U Ad]. to Plant 

and NON-U/U Adj. to Acc. Depr. Those totals are the sums of the 

six rows immediately above the totals and are reproduced here: 

NON-U/U NON-U/U 
Adj. to Adj. to 
Plant Acc. DeDr. 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 0 0 
SOURCE OF SUPPLY & PUMPING $2,614,143 $1,116,112 

2 



WATER TREATMENT PLANT 1,973,874 556,664 
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 19,450,204 6,788,497 
GENERAL PLANT 2,660,042 118,684 
OTHER 2,580,944 89,797 
TOTALS - WATER $29,279,207 $8,669,753 

- - ----- -- - - -- - -- - - ---------- ---------- 

d. The above totals by plant groupings are supposed to 

equal the sum of the primary account totals preceding them in Att. 

A3. THEY DO NOT. The totals in GENERAL PLANT actually equal the 

sum of the GENERAL PLANT accounts plus the OTHER accounts. That 

is, the amounts in the OTHER accounts are added twice, such that 

the total non-used adjustments are overstated by $2,580,944 for 

water plant and $89,797 for water accumulated depreciation. These 

errors occurred because the formulas used to determine the GENERAL 

PLANT totals erroneously add both GENERAL PLANT accounts and OTHER 

accounts, instead of just GENERAL PLANT accounts. This is not an 

obvious error that would be noticed in the normal course of 

reviewing a staff worksheet for the purpose of determining whether 

it reflects the Commission's vote on used and useful methodology. 

e. The corrected totals for water plant and accumulated 

depreciation are $ (26,698,263) and $8,579,956, respectively. (See 

Att. A4) The corrected total non-used and useful adjustment for 

water rate base is $ (16,576,167). See corrected Schedule A-7. 

(Att. A5) 

5. The mathematical errors result in an understated water 

rate base of $2,454,294, understated water revenue requirement of 

$301,373 and understated wastewater revenue requirement of $13,861. 



(See Att. A8 & A9) These understatements reflect not only the 

correction of the mathematical errors in non-used and useful 

adjustments to water plant and accumulated depreciation, but also 

the resulting fallout changes to the used water debit deferred 

taxes component of rate base and the cost of capital. The used 

water debit deferred taxes is a function of used water plant. The 

cost of capital, which is used to determine the return on both 

water and wastewater rate base, increased from 7.90% to 8.10% 

because the Commission found that the ITC component of capital 

should be specific and not be adjusted to rate base on a pro rata 

basis [Order at page 551. Corrected schedules are included as 

follows: 

Att. A6 - corrected Schedule 1-A, Water Rate Base 
Att. A7 - corrected Schedule 2, Capital Structure 
Att. A8 - corrected Schedule 3-A, Statement of Water 

Operations(inc1uding a summary of the impact 
of the computational errors) 

Att. A9- corrected Schedule 3-B, Statement of Wastewater 
Operations (including a summary of the impact 
of the computational errors) 

6. Accordingly, PCUC requests that the Commission allow and 

grant this amended motion for reconsideration in furtherance of 

justice, and that the Commission's final order reflect the 

corrections. 

ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO CORRECT COMPUTATIONAL ERRORS 

7. Given the continued pendency of PCUC's original Motion 

for Reconsideration, there is no question that the Order remains 

under the control of the Commission. 

4 



8. The Commission has the inherent power to reconsider or 

amend “final” orders still under its control. The exercise of this 

power is particularly appropriate where mistake or inadvertence is 

shown. 

9. PCUC has hereinabove clearly shown mistake or 

inadvertence in the above computational errors, which result in a 

substantial understatement of water rate base and water revenue 

requirement. The extent of these errors should be deemed an 

extraordinary circumstance warranting corrections in the rate base, 

cost of capital, revenue requirement and rates established by the 

Order, 

WHEREFORE, Palm Coast Utility Corporation hereby requests the 

Commission to reconsider or correct its decisions on the foregoing 

issues, and adjust rates accordingly. 

DATED this 24th day of January, 1997. 

Respectfully submitted, 

b .  Kenneth Gatlin 
Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A. 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(904) 877-5609 

Attorneys for 
PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 

5 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
has been furnished by hand delivery to Ms. Bobbie Reyes, Esquire, 
Division of Legal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, to Mr. Stephen 
C. Reilly, Associate Public Counsel, Office of Public Counsel, 
Claude Pepper Building, Room 812, 111 West Madison Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400, and to Mr. Richard Melson, 
Esquire, Hopping Green Sams & Smith, 123 South Calhoun Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32314, and by U.S. Mail to Mr. Albert J. 
Hadeed, County Attorney, 1200 East Moody Boulevard, #11, Bunnell, 
Florida 32110-9764, and to Mr. Arthur L. Sirkin, c/o County 
Attorney, 1200 East Moody Blvd., #11, Bunnell, Florida 32110, on 
this 24th day of January, 1997. 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 

6 



ATT. NO. 
A1 

A2 

A3 

A4 

A5 

A6 

A7 

A8 

A9 

AMENDED MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
OR ALTERNATIVELY 

MOTION TO CORRECT COMPUTATIONAL ERRORS 

ATTACHMENTS 

DescriDt ion 
Schedule A-1, Schedule of Water Rate Base from 
Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS at page 102. 
Uncorrected 

Schedule A-7 of Staff electronic spreadsheet 
pcucfin.wk3, Non-Used and Useful Summary. 
Uncorrected 

Unnumbered schedule of Staff electronic 
spreadsheet pcucfin.wk3 Plant, Etc. & Used and 
Useful Adjustments for Water Utility Plant 
Accounts. Uncorrected 

Unnumbered schedule of Staff electronic 
spreadsheet pcucfin.wk3 Plant, Etc. & Used and 
Useful Adjustments for Water Utility Plant 
Accounts. Corrected 

Schedule A-7 of Staff electronic spreadsheet 
pcucfin.wk3 Non-Used and Useful Summary. 
Corrected 

Schedule A-1, from Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 
at page 102. Corrected 

Schedule No.2, Capital Structure, from Order 
No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS. Corrected 

Schedule No.3-A, Statement of Water Operations, 
from Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS. Corrected. 
Includes a summary of the impact of the 
computational errors. 

Schedule No.3-B, Statement of Wastewater 
Operations, rom Order No. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS. 
Corrected. Includes a summary of the impact of 
the computational errors. 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1338-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 951056-WS 
PAGE 1 0 2  

I I 
PALM C O A S T  UTILITY CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131195 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 961066.WS 

COMMlSstoN 
COMPONENT ADJUSTMENTS 

1 . .  
I 

1 UTlLrrY P U N T  IN SERVICE s 63.505.519 (2.128.199)S 61,377,320 (1,089,914) 60,287,406 

2 LAND 6 LAND RIGHTS 504.632 0 504,632 0 504.632 

3 NON-USED 6 USEFUL COMPONENTS (8,602,553) 0 (8,602.553) (10,464,761) (19,067,314) 

4 CWlP 5,992.210 (3.992.210) 0 0 0 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (20.996,438) 1,074,065 (19,922,373) 938,154 (18,984,219) 

6 CLAC (16,390.083) 0 (16.390.083) 1.027.079 (15,363,004) 

3.241.580 0 3,241,580 (246.931) 2,994,649 7 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

8 NET DEBIT DEFERRED TAXES (USED) 1,119,911 0 1.119.Qll (482.849) 637.062 

9 0 0 0 0 0 

10 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (2.672.139) 2,672,139 0 0 0 

11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 0 0 0 0 

12 OTHER 

RATE BASE 

! 
c 1 I 



PALM COAST UTILITY GORP 
NON-USED AND USEFU SUMMARY 

WATER 

PLANT 
LAN3 
ACCUMUATED DEPRECIATION 
ClAC 
ACCUMUATED AMORT ClAC 
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OTHER 

TOTAL NON-USED AND USEFUL 

NON-USED AND USEFU DEPR MP 
NON-USED AND USEFUL AMORT EXP 
NET ADJUSTMENT - WAT E R 

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE-GROSS (Sch 6-15) 
Ratio of non-used plantto total (per staff) 
Non-used property tax 

WASTEWATER 

PLANT 
LAM) 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
ClAC 
ACCUMULATED AMORTCIAC 
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OTHER 

TOTAL NON-USED AND USEFUL 

NON-USED AND USEFUL DEPR EXP 
NON-USED AND USEFLh AMORT EXP 
NET ADJUSTMENT-WASTEWATER 

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE-GROSS (Sch 6-1 5) 
Ratio of non-used plant to Dtal (per staff) 
Non-used property tax 

Sched A-7 
AMOUNT M U N T  ADJUST 

PER PER PER 
UTILITY STAFF STAFF 

(13,615,786) (29,279,207) (1 5,663,421) 
0 0 0 

3,896,893 8,669,753 4,772,860. 
1,319,l 18 1,899,848 580,730 
(202,778) (357,709) (1 54,931) 

0 0 0 

(8,602,553) (19,067,314) (10,464,761) 

296,334 664,949 368,615Sch b13,pl ,col9,llne 49 
30,675 60,548 29,873 Sch b13,pl ,coB,line 50 

(265,659) (604,401) (338,742) 

0 290000 290000 
48.1 6% 
139,672 (1 08,320) 31 352 

(20,225,569) (31,106,873) (10,881,304) 
0 0 0 

6,759,615 10,250,580 3,490,965 
43,537,577 43,599,174 61,597 

(1 1,299,063) (10,895,217) 403,846 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

18,772,560 11,847,664 (6,924,8961 

587.624 932,521 344,897 
1,060,447 1,094,039 33,592 

472,823 161,519 (31 1,3041 

21 0,000 21 0000 0 
56.47% 

66,329 1 18,596 (52,267) 

pcucfln.wk3 



I 

TrmT 

E"- 

~89'81  1 zm'o99'z 
L6L68 VW'085'Z 

L S V ' W ' 9  WZOSV'61 
V39'95S VLB'CL6'1 
z 11'9 11' I C l l ' t  W'Z 
0 0 

0 C W V B ' Z  0 
L6L'SB 151'961 0 

0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
0 0 VN 
CSI 'LL  E I E ' I E  ZOE'O 
VCL'LL SOL'LV LOL'OI 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
59'3'62 L61'9ZL 0 
0 0 0 
162'19 S L Z ' U Z  OE6'6E 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
Lffi'VW9 ZCL'LSO61 LLO 'WF 
n 0 0 
0 

0 
t999E5 
0 
0 

LZS'C 1 
5 18'69 
0 
1 L t l ' U Z  
0 
ZVCPEL 
0 
0 
LLZ91 
0 

VN 
VN 
VN 

0 0 

0 0 
lLB'CL6' I EZ6'ZV I 
0 0 
0 0 

666'EF L m ' Z  
6FE'921 Z a ' e  
0 0 
089'9U Z L 1 P 9  
0 0 
6 F 6 ' 6 W ' L  899'Ul 
0 0 
0 0 
SLZ'LE 6" 
0 0 

VN VN 
VN VN 
VN VN 

W W l  
"1 

VN 
VN 
M O O  
- 0  
X m O  
% W O  
XW 0 
% W O  
% W O  
%QZE1 
W Z E l  
0 

M O O  
WL 9 
M O O  
XSF 1c 
% W O  
M O O  
X B C S L  
% W O  
% W O  
% W O  

mm o 
W E  EZ 
X m O  
% W O  

' Y b l O ?  
WZ BE 
% W O  
%SLOP 
% W O  
%6101 
% W O  
% W O  
'Yb1 01 
M O O  

VN 
WN 
0 

W 1 U 1  
"1 
%as UL 
%m 55 
' Y b S V 1  
X V L  ?E 
VN 

"1 
"1 

VN 
VN 
X m O  
% W O  
X m O  
4030 
%COO 
% W O  
M O O  
*aD6 
%W6 
0 

%COO 
WL 9 
% W O  
Y ) E  92 
% W O  
% W O  
U S  EL 
X m O  
M O O  
X m O  

% W O  
xzz 1 1  
% W O  
% W O  

%E1 SE 
XSE CC 
M O O  
%E? 9 c  
M O O  
X F V S C  
M O O  
% W O  
X E I ' E C  
% W O  

0 
0 
0 

C I O ' L W ' I  
0 
199'S 1 
LSB'LSB 
B91'06S 
S Z S ' E F  
E922 1 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
FW'V 
9s5.1 1 
6" 1 
9"L 
902 
t S 1 2 L  
tI9'9Z 
C O L t l  
0 

0 
8 5 6 F 9  
EQ8'93 I 
CEV'IZ 
258 
L V L t Z  
96L'%S 
OZOZS 
891 

0 
BBB'OL? 
084'61 1 
0 

W ' 6  
OES'B 1 
0 
91029 
0 
SI L'%?Z 
0 
0 
8U'F 
0 

SLB ' I  1 
V 8  
mz 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

ELC'C" I 
0 
SZ 1'0s I 
1D.3'1LB 
918'L6S 
IZOLZE 
I9W1 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
E"? 
V L B C  1 
B S ' I  
S6L'B 
svz 
9 I 6 B L  
1 9 L h Z  
c o l t 1  
0 

0 
OOE'EP 
vz L'EL 1 
916% 
a58 
%O'VZ 
899'K)9 
OZOZS 
891 
0 

0 
9EZ'BLI 
OBS'S11 
0 

W ' 6  
9ClB I 
0 
91029 
0 
IPO'ZFZ 
0 
0 
8Z'F  
0 

9L 1'f I 
W 
mz 

61b1B6'81 0 
LSL'SB 0 
S I I ' V L 8  0 
1LV'GSF'LL 0 
2"E-z'E 0 
EVL'ZOI'F 0 
16z.Ic1 0 

0 0 
LSL" 

0 0 
0 0 
LZV.1 0 
ZSZ'W 0 
E91'68 0 
ELF'S 0 
269.59 0 
093'1 0 
I V O ' I E ?  0 
t91'ffiL 0 
06O'oEI 0 
0 0 

0 0 
V68 '1L9  0 
vs6'ms o 
zsr'nz 0 
6&'1 0 
*BS'S?l 0 
C95'6a)'B 0 
CVL'LVS 0 
BBE'Z 0 
I 

0 0 
L B Z ' F a ' Z  0 
8LV" 0 
L Z  0 

60E'GE 0 
OOE'ex 0 
0 0 
E01'98L 0 
0 0 
L99 '2 lD 'Z  0 
0 0 
0 0 
ILL31 0 
wz 0 

OSB'BZ1 0 
812'1 0 
CZ1 '1  0 

0 -0 
b L 1 ' 1 )  F L Z ' 1 l  W O  

a 0 



2(2( 
84 

11.975 

0 
3.P8 

0 
0 

226.145 
0 

62616 
0 

18.936 
0.m 

0 
119,580 
470.888 

0 

tm 
52620 

596.796 
21147 

8% 
24.433 

105,883 
53,958 

0 

0 
13,103 
26.644 
72154 

246 
7.446 
1.409 

11.556 
4.033 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

12263 
523.525 
590.468 
857.857 
136.561 

n 

0 
0 
0 

O m X  
3543% 

O m X  
O m X  

3543% 
O m X  

3543% 
00% 

3535% 
3543% 

0032 
O m X  

21 22% 
O m X  

O m X  
00% 
0 a3% 

7557% 
O m X  
003% 
2830% 

00% 
5 1- 
O m X  

0 
9- 
9- 
00% 
O m X  
O m X  
00% 
O m X  
O m X  
00% 

NA 
NA 

la30091 
103 0091 

NA 
3474% 
1459% 
5596% 
36% 

1000091 
4a92% 

0 
NA 
HA 

O m X  
4019% 

O m X  
O m X  

4a19% 
O m X  

4019% 
00% 

~ a 2 6 x  
rai 9% 

00% 
O m X  

2536% 
O m X  

00% 
O m X  
OOOX 

7h38% 
00% 
O m X  

31 35% 
O m X  
6 16% 
00% 

0 
1 52ox 
1 52Ox 

O m X  
O m X  
O m X  
O m X  
0- 
O m X  
00% 

NA 
NA 

lOJD09L 
la30091 

NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
18.217 

0 
0 

734.342 
0 

281.81 1 
0 

69.81 5 
11927 

0 
0 

555.6N 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

(m.818) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

(146.164) 
0 

0 
0 
0 

(21 1.336) 
(43.1 15) 

0 
(1os.ol) 
(1 61 3 6 )  

(1 =.me) 

(69.012) 
0 

0 
0 

(40.619) 
(67.011) 

10 
(28.71) 

1% 
(42.m) 

0 
0 
0 

24.612 

0 
(287.346) 

(20.818) 
0 -.ma) 
(145.154) 
(Ml.ae8) 

77.460 
(287.346) 

(1 .oaaotq 

0 6.130 
0 2.- 
0 207.627 

3.33% 4225 (102) 
3.16% 2.136 (858) 
6.77% 134.872 (5.98a 

0 4.123 
0 1.278 
o m.nw 

0 263 
0 45771 
0 0 
0 0 
0 2,072,637 
0 0 
0 795.403 
0 0 

0 39.309 

0 27 
0 640.478 
0 2.623.297 
0 0 

4 
0 2.588 
0 647.143 
o 0.m9.653 
0 125.584 
0 4.299 
0 244.452 
0 680.954 
0 574.894 
0 0 

0 0 
0 130.090 
0 190.164 
0 454.041 
0 4.050 
0 65.692 

0 09463 

o 208.340 

0 9,373 

201 
84 

13.176 

0 
3.228 

0 
0 

2 9 . W 4  
0 

64816 
0 

18.936 
0.600 

0 
119.580 
478236 

0 

0 

62620 
6Ol.668 
24,096 

852 
26,916 

113.124 
55.500 

0 

0 
13103 
29.761 
78946 

245 
8.795 
1 ,sa 

13.874 
4 . m  

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

13484 - 
321024 - 
6W.816 
874.944 
150.125 

n 

im 

0 
0 

(1 ,201) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(6.499 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

(4.87s 
(94@) 

(2.483 

(1.612) 

v.-e 

17.241) 

0 

0 
0 

(3.1ll) 
(6.79s 

1 
(1.349 

11 
e.311) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

-1201 .a 
-&sa36 

(7.344 
(1 7.0W) 
(13.564) 

n 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

NA 
NA 
NA 

0 
1.144 

0 
0 

80.1 23 
0 

22185 
0 

6,315 
3.M1 

0 
0 

99.922 
0 

0 
0 

4.N.OFJ 
0 
0 

6.426 
0 

2.764 
0 

0 
1.182 
2.M3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

113168 
99.922 

448.273 O 1  
3 9 5  

si& 

0 123.422 
0 106,208 

MA 263 0 
3.m 47,379 (1.601) 
0.- 0 0 
0.- 0 0 
4.- 2.188.910 (ii6.m) 
0.m 0 0 
2.8% 826.711 (31.3C8) 
0.mX 0 0 
5.mX ZlE.809 (9.469 

moon 44109 (4.eoq 

NA 27 0 
3.03% 700.248 (59.m) 
6.- 2.844.41 7 (221 .120) 
4.- 0 0 

NA 4 0 
3.094 2.672 (84) 
2.67% 673.453 (26.310) 
2.30% 0.400.472 ("9) 
2.23% 113.636 12048 
2.- 3.873 426 
2.- 257.836 (13.380 
4.73% 717.383 (56.4a) 
2.21% 6Oe.410 (27,516) 
4 . m  0 0 

NA 0 0 
2.47% 136SdO (6.55q 
7 . m  im.711 (9.547) 

i i m %  4~3.774 (39.79) 
4 . 0 8 ~  4,154 (IM) 
4.- 70.028 (4.356) 
6.m 9.m4 (541) 
6.61% 924% (2,943 
7.63% 34293 (2.001) 
0.001 1 . 9 7  0 
0.- 0 0 
0.- 0 0 

0 . 0 3 ~  94.273 (4.476 
0.arX 0 

141.233 (6.f942) 
3.326.189 (163.446) 

11.771659 (412.168) 

94,273 (4.476 
19.922573 (930.154) 

3,544,682 (280.830) 

1.w4.347 (7022) 

TAD 

WB 
m 

f@Ju 

0 0 
2.Ip9 37.275 

0 0 
0 0 

121.668 1.639.949 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 4.fml.702 
0 0 
0 2.101.871 64472 776.580 

0 0 
8.m 126.338 
2.S7 31999 

0 0 
0 378.829 
0 O$e61 

0 211D.476 
0 3,816.Ca8 
0 9.531.960 
0 0 

0 100.734 
0 6.499 

0 2KBWC61 
0 1.062.011 
0 w 7 9 9  

0 2213.614 

o is" 

o i.055.2~5 

0 0 
0 0 

14.923 1.s73.874 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

m . 0 1 7  iao51.732 6 . . m . ~ i  
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

39.936 272275 64,291 
0 0 0 
0 125.197 29.665 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
14707 47.705 1t.734 
6.552 31.313 17.153 

NA 0 0 

0 2.446;677 
0 0 

0 0 
0 629.760 
0 347.155 
0 616.236 
0 6.m 
0 16B.MI 
0 20.722 
0 M8.759 
0 62483 
0 1.614 
0 0 
0 24.812 

o im.151 
0 2.584.793 

0 216.321 
o 7.623.m3 

0 34,755350 
o 2 . i 6 7 . m ~  
0 2.580.944 
0 80.792P37 

0 12527614 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 34,292 
0 1.427 
0 0 
0 0 

89.797 
0 0 

0 134.291 
0 3.162.743 
o 3.253.m2 
0 11.359.471 
0 974.115 
0 89,797 
0 18984218 

0 195.151 89.797 
0 2.364.793 0 

0 0 
2.614.145 1.11 6.112 
1.373.874 556.664 

19.450204 79.098 
6.788.497 28.887 

2.580.914 09.797 

2ss.%zu- 1.m3.37; (45.703) 

RATDOF NON-USEDA USBULPLAWTO P L A N  .3%&22& 

0 1.9l7.673 

1x2 I 



I .  

PALM COAST UTILITY CORP Schcd A-7 
NON-US'ED AND USEFUL SUMMARY AMOUNT AMOUNT ADJUST 

W A T E ~  [CORRECTED] UTILITY STAFF STAFF 
PER PER PER 

PLANT 
LAhE 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
ClAC 
ACCUMULATED AMORT ClAC 
ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OTHER 

(13,615,786) (26,698,263) (13,082,477) 
0 0 0 

3,896,893 8,579,956 4,683,063 
1,319,l 18 1,899,848 580,730 
(202,778) (357,709) (1 54,931) 

0 0 0 
n a 0 

TOTAL NON-USED AND USEFUL 

YON-USED AND U S E F U  DEPR M P  
NON-USED AND USEFUL AMORT EXP 
NET ADJUSTMENT-WATER 

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE-GROSS (Sch €3-1 5) 
Ratio of non-used plant to total (per staff) 
Von-used property tax 

WASTEWATER 

'LAM 
AM3 
4CCUMUATED DEPRECIATION 
> IAC 
4CCUMUATED M O R T  ClAC 
WVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 
3THER 

rOTAL NON-USED AND USEFUL 

ION-USED AND USEFUL DEPR EXP 
\ION-USED AND E E F U  AMORT EXP 
VET AD JUSTMENT-WASTEWATER 

'ROPERTY TAX EXPENSE-GROSS (Sch B - l q  
3atio of non-used plant to total (per staff) 
don-used property tax 

(8,602,553) (1 6,576,167) (7,973,6141 

296.334 664,949 368,615Sch b13,pl ,col9,line 49 
30,675 60,540 29,873 Sch b13,pl ,col9,line 50 

(265,659) (604,401) (338,742) 

290000 290000 0 
43.92% 

31 352 127,360 (96,008) 

(20,225,569) (31,106,873) (10,881,304) 
0 0 0 

6,759,615 10,250,580 3,490,965 
43,537,577 43,599,174 61,597 

(1 1,299,063) (10,895,217) 403,846 
0 0 0 

18,772,560 11,847,664 (6,924,896) 

587.624 932,521 344,897 
1,0601447 1,094,039 33,592 

472,823 161,519 (31 1,304) 

210,000 21 0000 0 
56.47% 

66,329 11  8,596 (52,267) 

pcucfin.wk3 



I .  

' A L H  C d A S T  U T I L I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N  S C H E D U L E  N O .  1 - A  

i C H E D U L E  O F  W A T E R  R A T E  B A S E  D O C K E T  U O .  3 5 1 0 5 6 - U S  
* E S T  Y E A R  E N D E D  1 2 / 3 1 / 9 5  C O R R E C T E D  

CO M P 0 N E N l  

TEST Y f 3 R  ADJUSTED COMMISSION A I  
PER UTILITY UTILITY TEST YEAR COMMISSION AVERAGE 
YEAR-END ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SEWICE 

2 LAND &LAND RIGHTS 

3 NON-USED 8 USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4 CWlP 

5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6 ClAC 

7 AMORTIZATION OF U A C  

8 NET DEBK DEFERREDTAXES (USED) 

9 

0 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

1 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

2 OTHER 

RATE BASE 

$ 63,505,519 $ 

504,632 

(8,602,553) 

3,592,210 

(20,996.438) 

(16,390,083) 

3.241.580 

1,119,911 

0 

(2,672,139) 

0 

0 

(2,128,199)$ 

0 

0 

( 3 . W  .2 10) 

1,074,065 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,672,139 

0 

0 

61,377,320 $ 

504.632 

(8.602.553) 

0 

(19,922,373) 

(16,390,083) 

3,241,580 

1,119,911 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(1.089.914)$ 

0 

(7,973,614) 

0 

938.154 

1,027379 

(246,93 1 )  

(519,702) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

60.287.406 

504,632 

(1  6,576,167) 

0 

(1 8,984.2 19) 

(1  5,363,004) 

2,994.649 

600.209 

0 

0 

0 

0 

pcucfin.wk3 
Attachment No. AL. 

P a g e l o f  



PALM COAST UTILITY CORPORATION 
CAP ITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/95 I CORRECTED I 

CAPITAL 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS PRO RATA TO RATE 
SPECIFIC RECONCILED 

N CAPITAL (EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS BASE 

'ER UTILITY 1995 - YEAR-END 

1 LONGTERM DEBT $ 
2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4 COMMON EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
6 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

8 OTHER 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 

12,125,000 $ 
4,312,000 

0 
20,265,735 

485,000 
0 

2,266,072 
0 - 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 39.453.807 $ 

'ER COMMISSION 1996 - 13-MONTH AVERAGE 

10 LONG TERM DEBT $ 
1 1  SHORT-TERM DEBT 
12 PREFERRED STOCK 
13 COMMON EQUITY 
14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
15 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
15 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 
16 OTHER 

12,557,692 $ 
3,668,231 

0 
19,943,543 
458,926 

0 
2,316,226 

0 - 

17 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 38.944.618 $ 

O $  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 - 

- O $  

O $  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

129,534 
0 - 

129,534 $ 

(643,582)$ 
(228,876) 

0 
(1,075,683) 

(25,743) 
0 

(1 20,281) 
0 

11,481,418 
4,083,124 

0 
19,190,052 
459,257 

0 
2,145,791 

0 - 

/2,094.165)$ 37,359,642 

(7,092,202)$ 
(2,071,705) 

0 
(1 1,263,506) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

- 

- 
- 

5,465,490 
1,596,526 

0 
8,680,037 
458,926 

0 
2,445,760 

0 - 

120,427,413) $ 18,646,739 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
DOCKET NO. 951OS6-WS 

30.73% 
10.93% 
0.00% 
51.37% 
1.23% 
0.00% 
5.74% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

7.24% 
7.73% 
0.00% 

1 1  .lo% 
6.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

29.31% 
8.56% 
0 .oo% 
46.55% 
2.46% 
0.00% 
13.12% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

7.24% 
7.73% 
0.00% 

1 1  .IO% 
6.00% 
0 .oo% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

LOW HIGH 

10.10% 12.10% - 
8.56% 
E=_ 

7.63% - 

COST 

2.23% 
0.84% 
0.00% 
5.70% 
0.07% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

8.85% - 

2.1 2% 
0.66% 
0 .Ow?/! 
5.17% 
0.15% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

e 10% - 



PALM C O A S T  U T I L I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N  
B T A T E M L U T  or W A T E R  O P E R A T I O N S  
? E S T  Y E A R  LUDED 1 2 / 3 1 / 9 5  

As corrected 
Per Order 

S C E E D U L E  N O .  3 - A  

DOCKET NO. 9 5 1 0 5 6 - W S  

. . - . . . - - - 

5,395,408 13,463,506 
5.094.035 1 1.009.21 2 

CORR E C T E D  

TEST YEAR AOJUSTED COMMISSION 
PER UTlLrrY UTILITY TEST YEAR/ COMMISSION ADJUSTED RWEBUE REVENUE 

1995 ADJUSTMENTS UTILITY 1995 ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE RCQUIfEMENT 

1 OPERATING REVENLES 

OPERATING MPENSES: 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECIATION 

4 AMORTIZATION 

5 TAXES O T E R  THAN INCOME 

6 INCOMETAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETLRN 

SUMMARY OF IMPACT OF ERRORS 

I Rev. Rea. 1 I Rate Base] 

[ - I - -  . - - -  I . -. - . - - . I Understatement I 301,373 I j 21454I294 1 



P A L M  C O A S T  U T I L I T Y  C O R P O R A T I O N  

S T A T E M E N T  or  W A S T E W A T E R  O P E R A T I O N S  

C E S T  Y E A R  E N D E D  1 2 1 3 1 1 9 5  

As corrected 
Per Order 
Understatement 

S C H E D U L E  N O .  3 - B  

D O C X E T  N O .  9 5 1 0 5 6 - W S  

3,119,l 23 5,183,232 
3,105,262 5,183,232 

13.861 0 

C O R R E C T E D  

TEST YEAR M JUSTED COMMISSION 
PER UTILITY UTILITY TEST Y W /  COMMISSION ADJUSTED ROlENUE REVENUE 

1 9 9 5  ADJUSTMMTS UTILITY 1995 ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE f3EQUlREMENT 

SUMMARY OF IMPACT OF ERRORS 

1 Rev. Rea. I I Rate Basel 


